

No. 23-13914
(consolidated with Nos. 23-13916 & 23-13921)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc., et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

Secretary of State of Georgia,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:21-cv-05337 — Steve C. Jones, *Judge*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE

YURIJ RUDENSKY
LAUREN E. MILLER
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310

LEAH J. TULIN
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 650-6397

PAUL D. BRACHMAN
AMANDA VALERIO-ESENE
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

MICHAEL S. DAUBER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Text and Structure of Section 2 Foreclose the Secretary’s Attempt to Require Plaintiffs to Affirmatively Rebut Every Conceivable Explanation for Racially Polarized Voting.....	4
A. The Text and Structure of Section 2 Refute the Secretary’s Argument.	5
B. The Legislative History of Section 2 Confirms That Congress Did Not Require Plaintiffs to Rebut Any Showing of “Ordinary Partisanship.”	9
II. Supreme Court Precedent Interpreting Section 2 Forecloses the Secretary’s Argument.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	2
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	2, 5
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	2
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	2, 16
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	2
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , No. 23-40582 (5th Cir.)	2
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....7, 8

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971).....11, 12

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....5, 11, 12, 13

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297, 1307 (5th Cir. 1973).....11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 103018

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....6

52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(2).....6

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 97-4179, 11, 13
